
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

IN RE KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioner.

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus to the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, No. 1:05-CV-1276

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL,
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, AND COALITION
FOR GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KATE COMERFORD TODD
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

LINDA E. KELLY
PATRICK N. FORREST
MANUFACTURERS' CENTER FOR
LEGAL ACTION
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National Association
of Manufacturers*

CARL NICHOLS
ELISEBETH COLLINS COOK
ADAM KLEIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

AMAR D. SARWAL
WENDY E. ACKERMAN
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL
1025 Connecticut Avenue NW
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 293-4103

*Counsel for the Association of
Corporate Counsel*

January 30, 2015

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

JAN POLING
AMERICAN FOREST & PAPER
ASSOCIATION
1101 K Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 463-2590

Counsel for the American Forest & Paper Association

JAMES M. SPEARS
MELISSA B. KIMMEL
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

Counsel for the Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America

CAROLYN ALSTON
COALITION FOR GOVERNMENT PROCUREMENT
1990 M Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 331-0975

Counsel for the Coalition for Government Procurement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THAT THE PRIVILEGE DOES NOT APPLY TO INVESTIGATORS’ FACTUAL REPORTS MADE TO INFORM LEGAL ADVICE CONTRAVENES THIS COURT’S JUDGMENT AND CLEAR GUIDANCE IN <i>KBR I</i>	3
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S UNPRECEDENTED AND PUNITIVE VIEW OF IMPLIED WAIVER WILL UNDERMINE CORPORATE COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS	8
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
ADDENDUM: INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bittaker v. Woodford</i> , 331 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 2013 WL 6182744 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2013).....	11
<i>Cox v. Administrator U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994)	11
<i>In re General Motors LLC Ignition Switch Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 221057 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2015)	4, 5
<i>In re John Doe Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 299 (2d Cir. 2003)	9, 12
* <i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>In re Kidder Peabody Securities Litigation</i> , 168 F.R.D. 459 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	10
<i>In re Sanford Fork & Tool Co.</i> , 160 U.S. 247 (1895).....	6
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 676 F.2d 793 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6, 7
<i>Lorenz v. Valley Forge Insurance Co.</i> , 815 F.2d 1095 (7th Cir. 1987)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Bilzerian</i> , 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. White</i> , 887 F.2d 267 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	10, 11

* Authorities upon which amici curiae chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....3, 5, 7

Welland v. Trainer,
2001 WL 1154666 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 1, 2001).....6

RULES

Fed. R. App. P.

29(c)(4)1
29(c)(5)1

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R.

§ 21.21.....12
§ 44.20(a)12

42 C.F.R. § 423.50412

48 C.F.R. § 52.203-13.....12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Justice, *A Resource Guide to the U.S. Foreign Corrupt
Practices Act* (2012)13

Epstein, Edna S., *The Attorney-Client Privilege And The Work-Product
Doctrine* (5th ed. 2007).....8, 10

Koehler, Mike, *Revisiting A Foreign Corrupt Practices Act Compliance
Defense*, 2012 WIS. L. REV. 609 (2012)13

Pelot, Danielle & Emily Crandall Harlan, “*That is not the law*”: *D.C.
Circuit Overturns Lower Court Decision That Risked Eradicating
Attorney-Client Privilege In Compliance Investigations* (June 30, 2014),
at [http://www.nixonpeabody.com/files/169968_GIWC%20Alert_
06_30_14.pdf](http://www.nixonpeabody.com/files/169968_GIWC%20Alert_06_30_14.pdf)4

Sack, Jonathan, *The Barko v. KBR Privilege Battle Continues*, *Forbes*, Dec.
17, 2014, at [http://www.forbes.com/sites/insider/
2014/12/17/the-barko-v-kbr-privilege-battle-continues/](http://www.forbes.com/sites/insider/2014/12/17/the-barko-v-kbr-privilege-battle-continues/)5

Spahn, Thomas E., *The Attorney-Client Privilege: A Practitioner's Guide*
(2007)10, 13

United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 8B2.113
